## **His Excellency Architect Yeafesh Osman**

Hon'ble State Minister, Ministry of Science and Technology, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh



Yeafesh Osman was born in Chittagong on May 1, 1946. He is the Son of prominent litterateur Shawkat Osman. He studied architecture in the Bangladesh University of Engineering & Technology.

Yeafesh Osman began his professional career as an Architect in Housing & Settlement Department, Government of Bangladesh, where he served from May 1972 to April 1974. Before that he worked as a junior Architect under Dr. F.R. Khan

from October 1970 to April 1972.

He was then elected as Vice President of the Engineering University Central Student's Union in 1970. Afterwards, he joined Bangladesh Awami League and became Science and Technology Secretary of the party.

He was the Founder General Secretary of the Institute of Architects Bangladesh. He served as the Managing Director of Prokalpa Upadeshta Limited, a reputed Architecture & Engineering Consultancy Firm, during his professional practice.

Yeafesh Osman was entrusted with the charge of the Ministry of Science and Information and Communication Technology as a State Minister on 6th January, 2009. He has again been appointed as the State Minister of the Ministry of Science and Technology on 12 January, 2014. On July 14, 2015 he took oath as the Minister of the Ministry of Science and Technology.